



FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST



Request Number: F-2014-04393

Keyword: Operational Policing

Subject: Cost of Policing Loyalist Parades Strabane

Request and Answer:

Question 1

Under the FOI Act, can I find out how much was spent policing Orange, loyalist or flute band marches in the Strabane District in 2014?

Answer

This is to inform you that the Police Service of Northern Ireland has now completed its search for the information you requested. The decision has been taken to disclose the located information to you in full.

The total cost for policing loyalist parades in the Strabane area between 1st January 2014 and 20th September 2014 is £33,982.60.

Question 2

Can I have this broken down per march and location please.

Answer

Please find attached at the end of this correspondence on pages 1 - 2 a breakdown of these parades showing date, organisation, type of parade, PSNI Station area and individual cost.

If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164. When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this letter.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.

If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50

of the Freedom of Information Act, to the Information Commissioner's Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the option to investigate the matter at his discretion.

Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our website @ www.psni.police.uk

Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

DATE OF PARADE	ORGANISATION / LOCATION	TYPE OF PARADE	STATION	Cost
21/04/2014	Newtownstewart ABOD	ABOD	Newtownstewart	£104.45
21/04/2013	Mitchelburne Club ABOD	ABOD	Castledearg	£1,632.51
21/04/2014	Campsie Club ABOD Castledearg	ABOD	Castledearg	£507.94
02/05/2014	Red Hand Defenders Flute Band	Loyalist	Newtownstewart	£4,547.23
03/05/2014	Pride of William FB	Loyalist	Donemana	£1,941.78
11/05/2014	Co Tyrone Junior Orange Lodge	Church Service	Newtownstewart	£66.00
18/05/2014	Strabane District No14 L.O.L.	Church Service	Strabane	£99.00
25/05/2014	The Regimental UDR CGC 6th Co Tyrone	Church Service	Castledearg	£445.50
01/06/2014	Strabane District RBP	Church Service	Donemana	£289.25
08/06/2014	Lisclaird LOL 1488	Annual Church Service	Killeter	£99.00
13/06/2014	Pride of the Derg FB	Annual Band Parade	Castledearg	£1,639.24
27/06/2014	Killen Pride of the Village	Annual Mini Twelfth	Killen Village	£1,263.90
29/06/2014	Glentimon Sons of William LOL	annual parade	Sion Mills	£396.00
01/07/2014	Plumbridge LOL 506	Somme	Plumbridge	£89.00
01/07/2014	Newtownstewart LOL No9	Somme	Newtownstewart	£748.24
01/07/2014	Killen District LOL No 12	Somme	Killen	£2,145.46
06/07/2014	Newtownstewart LOL No 5	A/ Church Service	Newtownstewart	£99.00
06/07/2014	Killen District LOL No 12	Church Parade	Castledearg	£550.34
06/07/2014	Barron LOL No 627	A/ Church Service	Donemana	£87.78
06/07/2014	Strawletterdallion LOL	Church Parade	Newtownstewart	£43.89
11/07/2014	Red Hand Defenders N/Stewart	11th Night Parade	Newtownstewart	£363.56
11/07/2014	Pride of William Auld boys FB	Parade	Donemana	£166.17
11/07/2014	Pride of William FB	11th Night Bonfire	Donemana	£166.17
11/07/2014	Castledearg Young Loyalists	11th Night	Castledearg	£475.81
11/07/2014	Pride of the Derg FB	11th Night Parade	Castledearg	£475.81
12/07/2014	Killen District LOL No 12	LOL	Castledearg	£2,684.50
12/07/2014	Donemana LOL 503	LOL	Donemana	£99.00
12/07/2014	Red Hand Defenders N/Stewart	LOL	Newtownstewart	£132.00

12/07/2014	Strawletterdallion LOL	LOL	Newtownstewart	£16.50
12/07/2014	Plumbridge LOL	LOL	Plumbridge	£127.00
12/07/2014	Barron LOL No 627	LOL	Barron	£33.00
12/07/2014	Glentimon Sons of William LOL	LOL	Sion Mills	£66.00
12/07/2014	Newtownstewart LOL No 5	LOL	Newtownstewart	£132.00
14/07/2014	Castledearg Young Loyalists	Commemoration	Castledearg	£1,575.68
03/08/2014	Donemana Apprentice Boys Club	Church Service	Donemana	£131.67
09/08/2014	Murray Club Newtownstewart ABOD	ABOD	Newtownstewart	£162.03
09/08/2014	Campsie Club ABOD	ABOD	Castledearg	£382.75
09/08/2014	Mirchelburne ABOD	ABOD	Castledearg	£706.00
09/08/2014	Donemana Apprentice Boys Club	ABOD	Donemana	£65.84
09/08/2014	Apprentice Boys of Derry P/Bridge	ABOD	Plumbridge	£91.50
16/08/2014	Pride of William Auld boys FB	Parade	Donemana	£1,020.49
24/08/2014	Castledearg District Black Chapter	Church Service	Castledearg	£925.50
30/08/2014	Royal Black Institution. Main Demo	RBP Main demo	Donemana	£3,431.73
30/08/2014	Barron RBP No 522	Feeder Parade	Donemana	£8.25
30/08/2014	Glentimon Royal Black Preceptory	Feeder Parade	Sion Mills	£107.25
30/08/2014	Strabane R.B.P 184	Feeder Parade	Strabane	£24.75
30/08/2014	Plumbridge Ark of Safety RBP	Feeder Parade	Plumbridge	£24.75
30/08/2014	Castledearg chosen few RBP No 556	Feeder Parade	Castledearg	£427.25
30/08/2014	Castledearg District Black Chapter	Feeder Parade	Castledearg	£170.45
20/09/2014	Castledearg Young Loyalists	Loyalist	Castledearg	£2,993.68
				£33,982.60